
Michael Patriarca, CPA - Disciplinary Hearing (Agenda item 3A) 

 

Charges: Violation of sections 4701.16(A) (1); of the Revised Code, concerning fraud and deceit in obtaining an 
Ohio permit; specifically 4701-15-03 Continuing education reporting. 

Disciplinary Manual Sections: (11) (31) 

Case background: Michael Patriarca, CPA, was randomly selected for CPE verification via letter dated January 15, 
2016.  Mr. Patriarca was unable to meet the requirements for the verification process.  

Hearing Notice: mailed on June 23, 2016 

Scheduling Notice: mailed on August 10, 2016 
 

Hearing began at:  ____________                  Present?     Y  /  N                        Individual _____        Firm _____ 
 
Decision:   Revoke _______      Stay ________    Reinstate ________     Fine $__________________ + LF/Penalty 
 
CPE/PSR ___________________        Other  ________________________                 Due by: ______________ 
 
Motion: __________________   2nd: __________________         VOTE:  _________        Abstain: ____________ 
 
Exhibits (A) __________    (B)  _____________   (C)  ____________   (D)  ______________   (E) ______________ 
 

 
 

David Dimengo, CPA/Dimengo & Bail, CPAs - Disciplinary Hearing (Agenda item 3B) 

 

Charges: Violation of section 4701.16(A)(11) of the Revised Code, concerning failure of a public accounting firm to 
comply with section 4701.04 of the Revised Code. 
Disciplinary Manual Section: (7) 
Case background: Attest firm registration expired March 31, 2016. On April 5, 2016, the firm was ordered to Cease 
& Desist holding out/practicing as a CPA firm.  Firm continues to hold out per field call on June 15, 2016; however, 
the peer review requirement has not been met. 
Hearing Notice: mailed on August 8, 2016  
Scheduling Notice: delivered on August 23, 2016 

 

 
Hearing began at:  ____________                  Present?     Y  /  N                        Individual _____        Firm _____ 
 
Decision:   Revoke _______      Stay ________    Reinstate ________     Fine $__________________ + LF/Penalty 
     
CPE/PSR ___________________        Other  ________________________                 Due by: ______________ 
 
Motion: __________________   2nd: __________________         VOTE:  _________        Abstain: ____________ 
 
Exhibits (A) __________    (B)  _____________   (C)  ____________   (D)  ______________   (E) ______________ 
 

 

 

 



Anne Rienerth, CPA – Disciplinary Hearing (Agenda item 3C) 

 

Charges: Violation of sections 4701.16(A)(5) of the Revised Code, concerning conviction of a felony under the laws 
of any state or of the United States. 

Disciplinary Manual Sections: (34) 

Case background: Anne M. Rienerth, CPA, was convicted of felony DUI on 1/22/14, in Superior Court of California, 
Riverside County. 

Hearing Notice: mailed on August 3, 2016 
Scheduling Notice: mailed on August 29, 2016 
 

 
Hearing began at:  ____________                  Present?     Y  /  N                        Individual _____        Firm _____ 
 
Decision:   Revoke _______      Stay ________    Reinstate ________     Fine $__________________ + LF/Penalty 
     
CPE/PSR ___________________        Other  ________________________                 Due by: ______________ 
 
Motion: __________________   2nd: __________________         VOTE:  _________        Abstain: ____________ 
 
Exhibits (A) __________    (B)  _____________   (C)  ____________   (D)  ______________   (E) ______________ 
 

 
 
 

 

L. Gary Davis, CPA - Disciplinary Hearing (Agenda item 3D) 
 

Charges: Violation of section 4701.16(A)(8); of the Revised Code, concerning suspension or revocation of the right 
to practice before any state or federal agency. 

Disciplinary Manual Sections: (35) 

Case background: Mr. Davis was denied the privilege of appearing or practicing before the SEC, on September 8, 
2015. 

Hearing Notice: mailed on August 22, 2016 
Scheduling Notice: mailed on August 31, 2016 
 

 
Hearing began at:  ____________                  Present?     Y  /  N                        Individual _____        Firm _____ 
 
Decision:   Revoke _______      Stay ________    Reinstate ________     Fine $__________________ + LF/Penalty 
     
CPE/PSR ___________________        Other  ________________________                 Due by: ______________ 
 
Motion: __________________   2nd: __________________         VOTE:  _________        Abstain: ____________ 
 
Exhibits (A) __________    (B)  _____________   (C)  ____________   (D)  ______________   (E) ______________ 
 

 

 



Dale L. Freeman, CPA - Disciplinary Hearing (Agenda item 3E) - Goldman 
 

Charges: Violation of sections 4701.16(A)(5) & (6) of the Revised Code, concerning conviction of a felony under the 
laws of any state or of the United States; and conviction of any crime, an element of which is dishonesty or fraud, 
under the laws of any state or of the United States . 

Disciplinary Manual Sections: (34) 

Case background:  Dale L. Freeman, CPA, was convicted of felony theft; aggravated theft on 10/18/11, in Cuyahoga 
County. 

Hearing Notice: mailed on August 16, 2016 
Scheduling Notice: mailed on September 13, 2016 

 
 

Hearing began at:  ____________                  Present?     Y  /  N                        Individual _____        Firm _____ 
 
 
Decision:   Revoke _______      Stay ________    Reinstate ________     Fine $__________________ + LF/Penalty 
     
 

CPE/PSR ___________________        Other  ________________________                 Due by: ______________ 
 
 
Motion: __________________   2nd: __________________         VOTE:  _________        Abstain: ____________ 
 
 

 

 
 

Michael D. Cole - Reinstatement Hearing (Agenda item 3F) 
 
Reinstatement hearing request: Mr. Cole requested a reinstatement hearing in an email addressed to the 
Investigations Supervisor, dated August 29, 2016. 
Case background:  In 2006, Mr. Cole was convicted of a felony for conspiracy to engage in a pattern of corrupt 
activity, resulting in the revocation of his CPA certificate. 
Scheduling Notice: Mailed on August 30, 2016. 
 
 
Hearing began at:  ____________          Present?     Y  /  N                    Individual _____             Firm _____ 
 
Decision:   Revoke _______      Stay ________    Reinstate ________     Fine $__________________ + LF/Penalty    
 
CPE/PSR ___________________        Other  ________________________                 Due by: ______________ 
 
Motion: __________________   2nd: __________________         VOTE:  _________        Abstain: ______________ 
 
Exhibits (A) __________    (B)  _____________   (C)  ____________   (D)  ______________   (E) ______________ 
 

  


